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Target Price Change 21 March 2025

BUY
22% side
Target price: HK$4.50
Prior TP: HK$4.20
1177 HK Price: HK$3.70
TP basis: DCF
Sector rating: OVERWEIGHT
Forecast Revisions (%)
Year ended 31 Dec 25E 26E 27E
Revenue (1.8) (2.5) 0
Core EPS 4.0 4.3 0
Source: BOCI Research estimates
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Turnover Sino Biopharm HSI

HK$ Turnover (HK$ m)

(%) YTD 1M 3M 12M
Absolute 15.6 12.5 15.3 17.5
Relative to HSI (4.2) 4.8 (6.1) (19.8)
Shares outstanding (m) 18,815
Free float (%) 53
Market cap. (HK$ m) 69,616
3M avg. daily turnover (HK$ m) 248
Net debt/equity (%) (2025E) NM
Major shareholder (%)

Tse Family 47
Other public shareholders 53

Source: Company data, FactSet, BOCI Research
Prices as of 20 March 2025

BOCI Research Limited
Healthcare: Pharmaceutical
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Sino Biopharm
Adjusted net profit beat; guidance of double-digit growth in 2025
Sino Biopharm (SBP) achieved double-digit growth in top-line with 
revenue up 10.2% YoY to RMB28.9bn, slightly below BOCIe, while 
adjusted net profit increased by 33.5% YoY to RMB3.46bn, beating 
market expectation. Looking ahead, the management expects 
continued double-digit top-line growth, driven by sales ramp-ups of the 
innovative and biosimilar drugs, as well as positive growth in generic 
drugs. Keep an eye on the policy updates on biosimilar drugs 
centralised procurement. Post results, we have fine-tuned revenue 
forecasts, trimmed selling and R&D expenses assumptions, rolled over 
our DCF model, and derived a new TP of HK4.5. Maintain BUY rating.

Key Factors for Rating
 2024 adjusted net profit beat: Sino Biopharm reported 2024 results with 

revenue up 10.2% YoY to RMB28.9bn (vs. growth of 11.9% YoY in 9M24), 
slightly below BOCIe. Adjusted net profit rose 33.5% YoY to RMB3.46bn, beating 
market expectation. Segment growth trends mirrored 1H24 performance with 
oncology/ orthopedic& analgesic/ respiratory system drugs up 22%/ 19%/ 6% 
YoY to RMB10.7bn/ RMB4.5bn/ RMB3.2bn, while hepatitis/ cardio-cerebral drug 
down 10%/ 21% YoY to RMB3.4bn/ 2.2bn. Sales of innovative drugs achieved 
21.9% YoY growth to RMB12.06bn, accounting for 41.8% of total revenue 
(vs.37.8% in 2023), while generic drugs grew 3.1% YoY. Gross margin improved 
0.6ppt to 81.5%. SBP maintained cost discipline, with SG&A expenses ratio down 
0.1ppt YoY to 42.1%, while R&D expenses ratio rose 0.8ppt YoY to 16.2%. 

 Maintain double-digit growth in 2025: The management expect double-
digit growth in topline, driven by continued sales momentum for innovative/ 
biosimilar drugs (growth of 25%, contributing RMB3bn incremental sales) and 
stable/positive growth of generic drugs. SBP expects to have 22, 27, and 30+ 
innovative drugs by YE25, YE26, and YE27, respectively, lifting innovative drug 
revenue contribution to 50%, 55%, and 60%. The management anticipates that 
gross margin might improve slightly thanks to scale benefits from 10,000 L 
bioreactors that will be put into operation. R&D expenses will grow in absolute 
term but stabilise/decline as a percentage of revenue, per management. 
Although the company continues to dedicate to cost control, SG&a expenses 
ratio is unlikely to decline owing to the launch of new products. For BD 
collaboration, the management expects to achieve 5 BD deals in 2025. 
Moreover, the management also highlight the out-license potential of TQ05105 
(JAK/ROCK inhibitor), TQC3721 (PDE3/4 inhibitor) and TDI01 (ROCK2 inhibitor), 
etc. In terms of shareholder returns, the management expects an additional 
RMB1bn share buyback for CTTQ ESOP in 2025.

Investment Summary
Year ended 31 Dec 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E
Revenue (RMB m) 26,199 28,866 32,171 34,197 35,624
Reported net profit (RMB m) 1,847 3,500 3,276 3,553 3,864
Core EPS (RMB) 0.098 0.102 0.174 0.189 0.205
Fully diluted EPS (RMB) 0.098 0.102 0.174 0.189 0.205
Core P/E (x) 35.1 33.8 19.8 18.2 16.8
Fully diluted P/E (x) 35.1 33.8 19.8 18.2 16.8
EV/EBITDA (x) 10.9 10.8 8.8 7.9 7.1
P/B (x) 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.6
DPS (RMB) 0.050 0.056 0.052 0.057 0.062
Yield (%) 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.8
ROE (%) 6.1 6.1 9.9 10.0 10.1
Source: Company data, BOCI Research estimates
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 Key data readouts to watch in 2025 include (i) phase III study of 
anlotinib+benmelstobart (PD-L1) in 1L PD-L1+ NSCLC vs. pembrolizumab, (ii) 
phase III study of anlotinib+Benmelstobart in 1L sqNSCLC vs. tislelizumab, (iii) 
phase Ib of TQB2102 (HER2 BsAb ADC) in HER2-low breast cancer, (iv) phase 
III study of TQB3616 (CDK2/4/6) in 1L HR+/HER2- BC, etc.

Key Risks for Rating
 (i) Slower-than-expected ramp-up of generic pipeline drugs; (ii) intensified 

competition on core products; and (iii) price cut due to GPO on key generic 
drugs.

Valuation
 Post result, we have fine-tuned our revenue forecast, trimmed selling expenses 

and R&D expenses, rolled over our DCF model, and derived a new TP of HK4.5. 
Maintain BUY rating.

Figure 1. 2024 Results
2024 2023 YoY (%)

(RMB m) Actual Actual
Revenue 28,866 26,199 10.2

Oncology medicines 10,734 8,801 22
Hepatitis medicines 3,438 3,824 (10)
Respiratory system medicines 3,152 2,967 6
Cardio-cerebral medicines 2,169 2,747 (21)
Orthopedic & Analgesic medicines 4,458 3,749 19
Others Subtotal 4,915 4,111 20
  

Gross Profit 23,530 21,210 11
GPM (%) 82 81 1
  
Distribution and selling expense (10,078) (9,193) 10
Administrative expense (2,082) (1,873) 11
Other expense (1,112) (301) 270
R&D expense (5,089) (4,403) 16
  
EBIT (Operating profit) 5,169 5,439 (5)
OPM (%) 17.9 20.8 (3)
  
Operating expenses in % to revenue (%) 42.1 42.2 (0.1)

Distribution and selling expense (%) 34.9 35.1 (0.2)
G&A expense (%) 7.2 7.2 0.1
Other expense (%) 3.9 1.1 2.7
R&D expense (%) 17.6 16.8 0.8

   
Other income and gains 23 992 (98)
(Finance cost)/Finance income, net 204 (495) (141)
Share of associates/JV (118) (526) (77)
Profit before tax 5,277 5,410 (2)
Income tax (493) (797) (38)
Effective tax rate (%) 9 15 (5)
  
Net profit 6,365 5,097 25
Net profit attributable to shareholders 3,500 2,332 50
NPM (%) 12 9 3
NCI 2,865 2,765 4
NCI as % of net profit (%) 45 54 (9)
Source: Company data, BOCI Research
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Figure 2. Forecast Revision
New Old Change (%/ppts)

(RMB m) 2025E 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026E 2025E 2026E
Revenue 32,171 34,197 35,624 32,768 35,063 (2) (2)
  
Gross profit 26,251 27,939 29,105 26,870 28,576 (2) (2)
  
Distribution and selling expense (11,260) (11,969) (12,469) (12,059) (12,833) (7) (7)
Administrative expense (2,284) (2,394) (2,458) (2,228) (2,349) 3 2
Other expense (322) (342) (356) (328) (351) (2) (2)
R&D expense (5,147) (5,403) (5,415) (5,516) (5,833) (7) (7)

  
EBIT (Operating profit) 7,238 7,831 8,407 6,739 7,211 7 9

Growth YoY (%) 40 8 7 8 7
  
Profit before tax 7,007 7,600 8,266 6,903 7,465 2 2

Income tax (1,051) (1,140) (1,240) (1,173) (1,269) (10) (10)
    

Net profit 5,956 6,460 7,026 5,729 6,196 4 4
Net profit attributable to shareholders 3,276 3,553 3,864 3,151 3,408 4 4
Growth YoY (%) (6) 8 9 (28) 8
NCI 2,680 2,907 3,162 2,578 2,788
NCI as % of net profit (%) 45 45 45 45 45

 
Adjusted NP 3,327 3,604 3,839 3,276 3,457 2 4
  
GPM (%) 81.6 81.7 81.7 82.0 81.5 (0.4) 0.2
OPM (%) 23 23 24 21 21 1.9 2.3
NPM (%) 10 10 11 10 10 0.6 0.7

  
Operating expenses as % to revenue 

Distribution and selling expense 35.0 35.0 35.0 36.8 36.6 (1.8) (1.6)
G&A expense 7.1 7.0 6.9 6.8 6.7 0.3 0.3
Other expense 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R&D expense 16.0 15.8 15.2 16.8 16.6 (0.8) (0.8)

Source: BOCI Research estimates
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Income Statement  (RMB m)

Year ended 31 Dec 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E
Revenue 26,199 28,866 32,171 34,197 35,624
Cost of sales (4,990) (5,336) (5,919) (6,258) (6,519)
Operating exp. (15,770) (18,361) (19,013) (20,108) (20,698)
EBITDA 6,449 6,271 8,427 9,082 9,714
Depr & amortisation 1,010 1,102 1,188 1,250 1,307
Operating profit (EBIT) 5,439 5,169 7,238 7,831 8,407
Net interest inc./(exp.) (495) 204 (194) (194) (194)
Other gains/(losses) 466 (96) (37) (37) 53
Pre-tax profit 5,410 5,277 7,007 7,600 8,266
Tax on profit (797) (493) (1,051) (1,140) (1,240)
Min. int./others (2,765) (1,285) (2,680) (2,907) (3,162)
Net profit 1,847 3,500 3,276 3,553 3,864
Core net profit 1,847 1,920 3,276 3,553 3,864
EPS  (RMB) 0.098 0.186 0.174 0.189 0.205
Core EPS  (RMB) 0.098 0.102 0.174 0.189 0.205
DPS  (RMB) 0.050 0.056 0.052 0.057 0.062
Revenue YoY % 0.7 10.2 11.4 6.3 4.2
EBIT YoY % 1.4 (5.0) 40.0 8.2 7.4
EBITDA YoY % 2.1 (2.8) 34.4 7.8 7.0
Core net profit  YoY% (10.3) 3.9 70.6 8.5 8.8
Fully diluted EPS YoY% (10.3) 3.9 70.6 8.5 8.8

Source: Company data, BOCI Research estimates

Balance Sheet  (RMB m)

As at 31 Dec 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E
Cash & cash equiv. 9,452 9,570 14,137 19,160 24,639
Receivables 4,510 4,968 5,536 5,885 6,131
Inventories 1,993 2,373 2,632 2,783 2,899
Other current assets 7,850 7,775 8,056 8,228 8,349
Total current assets 23,806 24,685 30,361 36,056 42,018
Fixed assets 8,081 8,691 9,178 9,615 10,006
Intangible assets 2,909 3,061 3,187 3,308 3,423
Other long term assets 28,809 28,970 28,889 28,809 28,821
Total long-term assets 39,799 40,723 41,254 41,731 42,250
Total assets 63,605 65,408 71,615 77,787 84,268
Creditors 1,335 1,497 1,661 1,756 1,829
Short-term debt 11,207 7,614 7,614 7,614 7,614
Other current liabs. 10,065 10,445 11,549 12,190 12,684
Total current liabs. 22,607 19,556 20,824 21,560 22,128
Long-term borrowings 1,356 2,080 2,080 2,080 2,080
Other long-term liabs. 1,472 997 997 997 997
Share capital 415 414 414 414 414
Reserves/others 30,060 31,546 33,806 36,334 39,086
Shareholders' equity 30,474 31,961 34,220 36,749 39,501
M.I./Pref. shr/Oth 7,695 10,813 13,493 16,400 19,562
Total liabs. & equity 63,605 65,408 71,615 77,787 84,268
Per share  (RMB)
Book value 1.6 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.1
Tangible assets 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.9
Net debt/(cash) 0.2 0.0 Net cash Net cash Net cash

Source: Company data, BOCI Research estimates

Cash-flow Statement  (RMB m)

Year ended 31 Dec 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E
Pre-tax profit 5,410 5,277 7,007 7,600 8,266
Depr. & amortisation 1,010 1,102 1,188 1,250 1,307
Net interest expenses 318 (227) 171 171 171
Chg. in working capital (431) 1,247 159 65 85
Tax paid (747) (493) (1,051) (1,140) (1,240)
Other operating activ's 505 118 60 60 (30)
CF from operations 6,066 7,025 7,535 8,006 8,559
CAPEX (1,475) (1,772) (1,780) (1,788) (1,795)
Decr./(incr.) in invest. (1,046) 0 0 0 0
Other investing activ's 1,764 1,654 23 23 23
CF from investing (757) (119) (1,757) (1,765) (1,773)
Net incr. in debt 1,910 (2,611) 0 0 0
Dividends paid (633) (995) (1,016) (1,024) (1,113)
Other financing activ's (7,826) 204 (194) (194) (194)
CF from financing (6,549) (3,402) (1,210) (1,218) (1,306)
Change in cash (1,240) 3,504 4,567 5,023 5,480
Cash at start of year 8,655 7,505 6,232 10,799 15,822
Free cash flow to firm 5,309 6,906 5,777 6,241 6,786
Free cash flow to equity 6,738 4,499 5,583 6,047 6,592

Source: Company data, BOCI Research estimates

Key Ratios  
Year ended 31 Dec 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E
Profitability (%)
EBITDA margin 24.6 21.7 26.2 26.6 27.3
EBIT margin 20.8 17.9 22.5 22.9 23.6
Pre-tax margin 20.6 18.3 21.8 22.2 23.2
Net profit margin 7.1 12.1 10.2 10.4 10.8
Liquidity (x)
Current ratio 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9
Interest coverage 11.0 NM 37.3 40.4 43.4
Net debt to equity (%) 8.2 0.3 NM NM NM
Quick ratio 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.8
Valuation (x)
P/E 35.1 18.5 19.8 18.2 16.8
Core P/E 35.1 33.8 19.8 18.2 16.8
Core P/E @ target price 42.7 41.1 24.1 22.2 20.4
P/B 2.1 2.0 1.9 1.8 1.6
P/FCF 14.1 12.3 11.3 10.4 9.6
EV/EBITDA 10.9 10.8 8.8 7.9 7.1
Activity ratios
Inventory days 158.1 149.3 154.3 157.9 159.1
Accounts 
receivables days

63.7 59.9 59.6 61.0 61.6

Accounts payables days 20.7 17.9 17.9 18.2 18.4
Returns (%)
Dividend payout ratios 50.9 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0
Return on equity 6.1 6.1 9.9 10.0 10.1
Return on assets 7.3 7.3 9.0 8.9 8.8
Return on capital 
employed

11.0 10.0 13.2 13.0 12.8

Source: Company data, BOCI Research estimates
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Certifications and Important Disclosures 

All views expressed in this material reflect the personal views of each analyst about any and all of the subject securities or issuer(s). 
In addition, no part of the analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or 
views expressed in this material.

Except as disclosed herein, each analyst declares that (i) neither he/she nor his/her associate has any financial interests in relation 
to the issuer(s) reviewed by the analyst, and (ii) neither he/she nor his/her associate serves as an officer of the issuer(s) reviewed 
by the analyst.For the purposes of these certifications, the term “associate” includes members of the analyst’s household as defined 
by the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”).

Accordingly, none of the issuer(s) reviewed or any third party has provided or agreed to provide any compensation or other benefits 
in connection with this material to any of the analysts, BOCI Research Limited and BOC International Holdings Limited and any of 
their respective subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively, the “BOCI Group”). Analysts receive compensation based upon the overall 
revenue and profitability of the BOCI Group, including revenues derived from its investment banking business.

Member companies of the BOCI Group confirm that they, whether individually or as a group:

(i) do not own financial interests in an aggregate amount equal to or more than 1% of the market capitalization in any of the 
issuer(s) reviewed;

(ii) certain non-US member companies of BOCI Group are involved in making a market in the securities of Sino Biopharmaceutical 
Ltd

(iii) do not have any individual employed by or associated with any member companies of BOCI Group serving as an officer of any 
of the issuer(s) reviewed;

(iv) have not managed or co-managed a public offering of the issuer(s) reviewed within the preceding 12 months;

(v) have not received compensation or a mandate for investment banking services rendered from the issuer(s) reviewed within 
the preceding 12 months, or

(vi) do not expect to receive nor intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from the issuer(s) reviewed in the 
next three months.

This disclosure statement is made pursuant to paragraph 16 of the “Code of Conduct for Persons Licensed by or Registered with the 
Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission” and is updated as of 19 March 2025. Waiver has been obtained by BOC International 
Holdings Limited from the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong to disclose any interests the Bank of China Limited and 
its subsidiaries and affiliates may have in this material.

BOCI Rating Definitions : 

BUY  : Stock with expected total absolute return (including dividends) > 10% over the next twelve months
HOLD : Stock with expected total absolute return (including dividends) between -10% to +10% over the next twelve months
SELL : Stock with expected total absolute return (including dividends) < -10% over the next twelve months

OVERWEIGHT : Sector expected to outperform the market benchmark over the next twelve months
NEUTRAL : Sector expected to perform in-line with market benchmark over the next twelve months
UNDERWEIGHT : Sector expected to underperform the market benchmark over the next twelve months



                     

This material has been prepared and issued by BOCI Research Limited (“BOCI Research”), a company incorporated in Hong 
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to professional, accredited and institutional investors only and is being furnished on a confidential basis and solely for 
informational purposes. This material, its contents or any copy thereof may not be published, in whole or in part, for any 
purpose or altered, reproduced, redistributed or disseminated, directly or indirectly, to any other person, including the press 
or the media, without the prior written consent of BOC International Holdings Limited and any of their respective subsidiaries 
and affiliates (collectively, the “BOCI Group”). All trademarks, service marks and logos used or referenced herein are 
beneficially owned by one or more members of the BOCI Group.
The distribution of this material in some jurisdictions may be restricted by law or regulation. This material is not directed to, 
or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use, would be contrary to law or subject BOCI 
Research and the BOCI Group to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Persons with possession 
of this material should inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions.
The information presented herein does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or 
particular needs of any particular investor and shall not be construed as investment, legal, accounting or tax advice, nor be 
deemed a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate. The information contained herein does 
not constitute or form part of any offer for sale or invitation, or a solicitation or an offer to subscribe or purchase any securities 
or other financial instruments, and should not be used to form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract 
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securities or other financial instruments.
Although information, opinions and estimates presented herein have been obtained or derived from sources believed by 
BOCI Research to be reliable, the BOCI Group nor its respective directors, officers, employees or agents have not 
independently verified the information contained herein, except to the extent required by applicable law and regulation. The 
accuracy and completeness of any information, opinions and estimates expressed cannot be guaranteed, and may reflect a 
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material outside the BOCI Group’s websites, the BOCI Group has not reviewed the linked sites and takes no responsibility 
for such content. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to the BOCI Group’s own website material) 
are provided solely for convenience and information, and the content of the linked sites does not in any way form part of this 
material. Accessing such websites is at your own risk.
Investors should refer to the respective credit rating agencies (including Moody's, S&P or Fitch) for their rating definitions, 
methodology in evaluating the creditworthiness of the issuers and how the ratings are assigned. Rating agencies may change 
their ratings upon short notice. A change in ratings may affect the price of securities outstanding. Investors investing in fixed 
income financial instruments (such as bonds) denominated in non-local currency should be aware of the risk of exchange 
rate fluctuations, which may cause a loss of principal, and that there may not be a secondary market for such fixed income 
financial instruments. 
One or more members of the BOCI Group may, to the extent permitted by applicable law or regulation, participate or invest 
in financing transactions with the issuer(s) of the securities referred to in this material, perform services for or solicit business 
from such issuer(s), and/or have a position or effect transactions in the securities or other financial instruments of such 
issuer(s). One or more members of the BOCI Group may, to the extent permitted by applicable law or regulation, act upon 
or use the information or opinions presented herein, or the research or analysis on which they are based, before the material 
is published. One or more members of the BOCI Group and the analyst(s) preparing this material (each an “analyst” and 
collectively the “analysts”) may, to the extent permitted by applicable law or regulation, have financial interests in or business 
relationships with any or all of the companies mentioned in this material (each, a “listed issuer” and, collectively, the “listed 
issuers”). See Certifications above for additional information. 
This material may be distributed in Hong Kong by BOCI Research and BOCI Securities Limited (“BOCI Securities”); in 
Singapore, by BOC International (Singapore) Pte Ltd. (“BOCI Singapore”) and, in the United Kingdom, by Bank of China 
International (UK) Limited.  
Without prejudice to any of the foregoing disclaimers, to the extent that the reader is an accredited or expert investor as 
defined in Regulation 2 of the Financial Advisers Regulations (“FAR”) of the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore 
(“FAA”), BOCI Singapore is in any event exempted (i) by Regulation 34 of the FAR from the requirement to have a reasonable 
basis for making any recommendation as mandated under Section 27 of the FAA, and (ii) by Regulation 35 of the FAR from 
the requirements in Section 36 of the FAA mandating disclosure of any interests in securities mentioned in this material, or 
in their acquisition or disposal, that it or its associated or connected persons may have. The recipient of the analysis or 
material should contact BOCI Singapore, if they have any queries as to the material/analysis.

BOCI Research is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States. Where this material is distributed by BOCI Research 
in the United States, it shall only be provided to “major U.S. institutional investors” in reliance on the exemption from 
registration provided by Rule 15a-6 (“SEC Rule 15a-6”) of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended 
(“Exchange Act”).  Any securities referred to herein have not been registered with, recommended by or approved by any 
U.S. federal or state, or any non-U.S. securities commission or regulatory authority, nor has any such authority or commission 
passed upon the accuracy or adequacy of this material. Any securities referred to herein have not been and are not expected 
to be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (“Securities Act”), or any state of other securities laws 
or the laws of any non-U.S. jurisdiction. The BOCI Group does not make any representation as to the availability of Rule 
144A or any other exemption under the Securities Act for the sale, resale, pledge or transfer of any securities referred to in 
the material. Any U.S. person (as defined under the Exchange Act or the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended) 
who is a recipient of this material wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments 
may do so solely pursuant to the provisions  of SEC Rule 15a-6

In the United Kingdom, this material is not a prospectus and has not been approved under section 21 of the Financial 
Services and Markets Act 2000 (the “FSMA”). This material may only be passed on to persons in or outside the United 
Kingdom in accordance with the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotions) Order 2005, specifically, 
Eligible Counterparties and Professional Clients (to include Elective Professional Clients). The transmission of this material 
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